

LAUREL PARK - February 28, 2025 - Race 1

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 15% MBF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Weight, 126 lbs. Claiming Price \$12,500, if for \$10,000, allowed 4 lbs. (NW2 L) **Claiming Price:** \$12,500 - \$10,000

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Richter Scale - 1:07.95 - July 15, 2000)

Purse: \$22,990

Includes: \$300 Starters Bonus

Available Money: \$22,990

Value of Race: \$22,990 1st \$13,200, 2nd \$5,060, 3rd \$2,530, 4th \$1,100, 5th \$660, 6th \$440

Weather: Clear, 50° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 12:13 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
8Feb25 ⁵ LRL ³	8	Shining Spirit (Mena, Raul)	126	L b	7	1	2 ¹	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ⁵	0.80*	2wd lead, driving
31Jan25 ¹ LRL ⁷	6	Midsummers Eve (Boyce, Forest)	126	b	5	6	6 ⁶	3 ^{1/2}	2 ²	2 ¹	18.00	4wd, flattened out
7Feb25 ¹ LRL ²	5	Just the Thing (Chavez, Andres)	117	L bf	4	2	4 ^{Head}	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ²	3 ¹	4.70	rail, flattened out
7Feb25 ¹ LRL ³	1	Bond's Belle (Briceno, Jean)	122	L bf	1	4	5 ^{1/2}	5 ³	5 ⁵	4 ^{4 1/2}	5.20	rail turn, 5wd 1/4
2Feb25 ⁸ LRL ¹	2	My Sassy Valentine (Torrealba, J.G.)	126	L bf	2	3	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{Head}	5 ^{1 3/4}	3.50	inside, gave way
8Feb25 ⁵ LRL ⁶	7	Titian Tyrant (Perez, Xavier)	126	L	6	7	7	7	6 ⁵	6 ¹⁶	18.80	outrun, rail turn
7Feb25 ¹ LRL ⁶	3	Doris' Slaying It (Lopez, Carlos)	122	L bf	3	5	3 ¹	6 ⁴	7	7	29.80	faltered, eased

Fractional Times: 23.04 47.77 1:00.95

Final Time: 1:13.96

Split Times: (24:73) (13:18) (13:01)

Run-Up: 60 feet

Winner: Shining Spirit, Dark Bay or Brown Filly, by Mor Spirit out of Street Talk, by Street Cry (IRE). Foaled Mar 08, 2021 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Kathryn Nikkel & Sanford Robertson

Owner: Old Coach Farm

Trainer: Gorham, Michael

Claiming Prices: 8 - Shining Spirit: \$12,500; 6 - Midsummers Eve: \$12,500; 5 - Just the Thing: \$10,000; 1 - Bond's Belle: \$10,000; 2 - My Sassy Valentine: \$12,500; 7 - Titian Tyrant: \$12,500; 3 - Doris' Slaying It: \$10,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Quit Quay (Re-entered)

Total WPS Pool: \$53,838

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
8	Shining Spirit	3.60	2.80	2.20	\$1.00 Exacta	8-6	28.40	48,088
6	Midsummers Eve		10.60	6.80	\$1.00 Trifecta	8-6-5	69.40	31,353
5	Just the Thing			2.80	\$1.00 Superfecta	8-6-5-1	159.50	23,243

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
8	Shining Spirit	1	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ⁵
6	Midsummers Eve	6	6 ^{2 3/4}	3 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ⁵
5	Just the Thing	2	4 ²	4 ²	4 ^{3 1/2}	3 ⁶
1	Bond's Belle	4	5 ^{2 1/4}	5 ^{3 1/2}	5 ^{5 1/2}	4 ⁷
2	My Sassy Valentine	3	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	3 ^{3 1/2}	5 ^{11 1/2}
7	Titian Tyrant	7	7 ^{8 3/4}	7 ^{10 1/2}	6 ^{10 1/2}	6 ^{13 1/4}
3	Doris' Slaying It	5	3 ¹	6 ^{6 1/2}	7 ^{15 1/2}	7 ^{29 1/4}

Trainers: 8 - Gorham, Michael; 6 - Keefe, Timothy; 5 - Corrales, Jose; 1 - Frock, Charles; 2 - Frock, Charles; 7 - Robb, John; 3 - Cortez, Amy

Owners: 8 - Old Coach Farm; 6 - McGinnes, Cynthia R. and Clemens, Francis J.; 5 - Corrales Racing, LLC; 1 - B and C Stable; 2 - B and C Stable and Oller, John; 7 - Mens Grille Racing; 3 - Wurttemberger, Karin and Cortez, Amy E.;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

SHINING SPIRIT , two wide prompting the pace outside MY SASSY VALENTINE, secured command leaving the turn, drifted to the four path entering the lane and drew off under urging. MIDSUMMERS EVE advanced four deep leaving the turn and flattened out. JUST THE THING chased the pace from the three path around the turn, was taken to the inner rail at the head of the stretch and flattened out. BOND'S BELLE , rated behind horses leaving the backstretch, hugged the inner rail on the turn, swung to the five path entering the stretch, drifted in near the sixteenth pole and failed to rally. MY SASSY VALENTINE set a pressured pace along the inner rail, moved to the two path leaving the turn and gave way. TITIAN TYRANT , angled in early, stayed along the inner rail on the turn while outrun. DORIS' SLAYING IT chased the pace between horses, faltered leaving the turn and was eased.

LAUREL PARK - February 28, 2025 - Race 2

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 15% MBF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE

RACES. Weight, 126 lbs. Claiming Price \$25,000, if for \$20,000, allowed 4 lbs. (NW3 L) **Claiming Price:** \$25,000 - \$20,000

Distance: One And One Sixteenth Miles On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Willard Scott - 1:41.80 - November 16, 1985)

Purse: \$30,900

Includes: \$900 MBF - Maryland Bred Fund

Available Money: \$30,900

Value of Race: \$30,900 1st \$18,000, 2nd \$6,900, 3rd \$3,000, 4th \$1,500, 5th \$900, 6th \$600

Weather: Clear, 50° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 12:45 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
29Dec24 ⁵ LRL ⁶	6	How Sweet She Is (Rodriguez, Jaime)	126 L b	5	4	4 ¹	4 ² 1/2	2 ²	1 ^{Head}	1 ¹ 1/4	1.00*	3w,outs bid,duel,drvng
1Feb25 ⁵ LRL ²	7	Gilda's Girl (Toledo, Jevian)	122 L	6	3	1 ²	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ^{Head}	2 ⁶	2 ³ 1/4	4.90	ins,join 3/8,duel,game
29Dec24 ⁵ LRL ⁵	4	By the Glass (Mena, Raul)	126 L b	3	2	3 ¹	3 ¹ 1/2	4 ⁶	3 ^{Head}	3 ² 1/2	3.00	ins,rddn 3/8,mld rebid
8Feb25 ⁵ LRL ¹	2	Audibly (Villalobos, Ismerio)	126 L b	2	6	6	6	5 ¹ 1/2	5 ¹²	4 ³ 1/4	4.60	3wd upper,angl,belated
7Feb25 ⁷ CT ¹	5	Candy Craze (Perez, Xavier)	126 L f	4	5	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ¹ 1/2	3 ³	4 ²	5 ²⁰	6.70	shadowed leader,wknd
29Dec24 ¹ LRL ¹¹	1	Destined to Dance (Burnham, Matilda)	115 L b	1	1	5 ³	5 ¹ 1/2	6	6	6	60.30	saved ground, faltered

Fractional Times: 25.45 50.80 1:16.30 1:42.18

Final Time: 1:48.95

Split Times: (25:35) (25:50) (25:88) (6:77)

Run-Up: 110 feet

Winner: How Sweet She Is, Bay Mare, by Good Samaritan out of Forget It, by Distorted Humor. Foaled Mar 24, 2020 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Scott Pierce & Debbie Pierce

Owner: Super C Racing, Inc. and Jagger Inc.

Trainer: Ness, Jamie

1 Claimed Horse(s): **Candy Craze** New Trainer: Charles A. Frock New Owner: B and C Stable

Claiming Prices: 6 - How Sweet She Is: \$25,000; 7 - Gilda's Girl: \$20,000; 4 - By the Glass: \$25,000; 2 - Audibly: \$25,000; 5 - Candy Craze: \$25,000; 1 - Destined to Dance: \$20,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Ribbonsinherhair (PrivVet-Illness)

Total WPS Pool: \$51,798

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
6	How Sweet She Is	4.00	2.60	2.10	\$1.00 Exacta	6-7	8.20	47,276
7	Gilda's Girl		4.00	2.80	\$1.00 Trifecta	6-7-4	17.00	30,278
4	By the Glass			2.40	\$1.00 Daily Double	8-6	5.20	19,816
					\$1.00 Superfecta	6-7-4-2	25.00	21,919

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
6	How Sweet She Is	4	4 ⁴ 1/2	4 ² 1/2	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	1 ¹ 1/4
7	Gilda's Girl	3	1 ²	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	2 ¹ 1/4
4	By the Glass	2	3 ³ 1/2	3 ²	4 ⁵	3 ⁶	3 ⁴ 1/2
2	Audibly	6	6 ⁸ 1/2	6 ⁶ 1/2	5 ¹¹	5 ⁸ 1/4	4 ⁷
5	Candy Craze	5	2 ²	2 ¹ 1/2	3 ²	4 ⁶ 1/4	5 ¹⁰ 1/4
1	Destined to Dance	1	5 ⁵ 1/2	5 ⁵	6 ¹¹ 1/2	6 ²⁰ 1/4	6 ³⁰ 1/4

Trainers: 6 - Ness, Jamie; 7 - Geralis, Emanuel; 4 - Gorham, Michael; 2 - Perri, Gina; 5 - Meyers, Shane; 1 - Corrales, Jose

Owners: 6 - Super C Racing, Inc. and Jagger Inc.; 7 - John Chamatsos; 4 - Steeplechase Farm; 2 - 5 Leaf Clover Stables; 5 - Keys to Riches Stable LLC; 1 - Corrales Racing, LLC and Corrales, Maria V.;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

HOW SWEET SHE IS settled within range while about three wide, edged up near the half, responded when given her cue and rolled up to engage GILDA'S GIRL with three eighths remaining, moved away in tandem past the five sixteenths then poked a head in front approaching the stretch, kept on battling under right handed asks leaving mid stretch, asserted herself late and drew clear. GILDA'S GIRL cleared soon after the break then dropped in to set a rated pace, handled outer pressure from CANDY CRAZE through the backstretch run, got the better of that one leaving the far turn then braced for the outer charge from HOW SWEET SHE IS, dug in to duel, fought on gamely past to about the sixteenth pole then gave way grudgingly while well clear of the rest. BY THE GLASS tracked inside, took closer order near the half, was put to a ride soon after but failed to initially quicken with the top pair, remained inside into the stretch then found more through the final furlong to bridge the gap. AUDIBLY settled off the pace, raced well back leaving the far turn, was under a ride three wide into the lane, shifted out and offered a belated response. CANDY CRAZE was sent up between runners in the opening sixteenth and gained a stalking spot, edged up and shadowed GILDA'S GIRL, through the backstretch run, failed to keep pace while under a ride past the five sixteenths and faded. DESTINED TO DANCE saved ground while in touch through the opening half mile, failed to kick on leaving the far turn and retreated.

LAUREL PARK - February 28, 2025 - Race 3

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 15% MBF) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS. Weight, 124 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since December 28 Allowed 3 lbs.

Claiming Price \$12,500, if for \$10,000, allowed 4 lbs. (Races Where Entered For \$8,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances).

Claiming Price: \$12,500 - \$10,000

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Richter Scale - 1:07.95 - July 15, 2000)

Purse: \$22,990

Includes: \$990 MBF - Maryland Bred Fund

Available Money: \$22,990

Value of Race: \$22,990 1st \$13,200, 2nd \$5,060, 3rd \$2,530, 4th \$1,100, 5th \$660, 6th \$440

Weather: Clear, 50° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 1:23 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
15Feb25 ¹ LRL ⁶	6	Let's Have a Party (Cruz, Angel)	121	L b	5	1	6	5 ⁵	3 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Neck}	6.50	5wd 3/16, driving,
15Feb25 ² LRL ³	5	Bad Boy Blaze (Perez, Xavier) VA CERTIFIED	121	L	4	2	3 ²	2 ^{1/2}	1 ¹	2 ^{3 1/2}	4.90	3wd turn,led,game
15Feb25 ¹ LRL ⁷	7	Kissling (Conner, Tyler)	121	L b	6	6	5 ³	4 ²	4 ^{2 1/2}	3 ^{3 1/2}	2.60	flattened out inside
6Feb25 ³ TP ³	1	Probale Ten (Hamilton, Weston)	121	L	1	5	4 ^{Head}	6	6	4 ³	10.80	passed tiring rivals
15Feb25 ¹ LRL ⁴	3	Enabler (Gomez, Kevin)	121	L b	3	3	2 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1 1/2}	5 ⁴	5 ^{1 1/4}	6.30	chased between foes
26Jan25 ² LRL ⁷	2	Papa Paulie P (Russell, Sheldon)	121	L b	2	4	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	6	1.30*	faltered, eased

Fractional Times: 22.74 47.34 1:00.58

Final Time: 1:14.21

Split Times: (24:60) (13:24) (13:63)

Run-Up: 60 feet

Winner: Let's Have a Party, Dark Bay or Brown Gelding, by [Gift Box](#) out of Little Miss Macho, by Mucho Macho Man. Foaled Mar 09, 2022 in Kentucky.

Winner's sire standing at Lane's End

Breeder: Machmer Hall

Owner: D. Scott Peck

Trainer: Bailon, Nesvil

Claiming Prices: 6 - Let's Have a Party: \$12,500; 5 - Bad Boy Blaze: \$12,500; 7 - Kissling: \$12,500; 1 - Probale Ten: \$12,500; 3 - Enabler: \$12,500; 2 - Papa Paulie P: \$12,500;

Scratched Horse(s): Up in Flames (Stewards)

Total WPS Pool: \$98,334

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
6	Let's Have a Party	15.00	5.80	3.40	\$1.00 Exacta	6-5	35.10	74,915
5	Bad Boy Blaze		4.80	3.20	\$1.00 Trifecta	6-5-7	118.10	46,483
7	Kissling			2.80	\$1.00 Superfecta	6-5-7-1	416.40	31,709
					\$0.50 Pick 3	4/8-3/6-6 (3 correct)	23.55	21,606
					\$1.00 Daily Double	6-6	21.30	6,814
					\$1.00 Consolation Double	6-4	2.20	0

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
6	Let's Have a Party	1	6 ⁷	5 ^{4 1/2}	3 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{Neck}
5	Bad Boy Blaze	2	3 ²	2 ^{1/2}	1 ¹	2 ^{Neck}
7	Kissling	6	5 ⁴	4 ^{2 1/2}	4 ²	3 ^{3 3/4}
1	Probale Ten	5	4 ⁴	6 ^{9 1/2}	6 ^{8 1/2}	4 ^{7 1/4}
3	Enabler	3	2 ^{1 1/2}	3 ¹	5 ^{4 1/2}	5 ^{10 1/4}
2	Papa Paulie P	4	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	2 ¹	6 ^{11 1/2}

Trainers: 6 - Bailon, Nesvil; 5 - Robb, John; 7 - Trombetta, Michael; 1 - Chapman, James; 3 - Salzman, Timothy; 2 - Russell, Brittany

Owners: 6 -D. Scott Peck; 5 - No Guts No Glory Farm, C J I Phoenix Group and Uptown Girl Racing; 7 -David W. Palmer; 1 - S Tsujimoto, LLC and Chapman, James K.; 3 - Clover Hill Racing LLC; 2 -Michael Dubb;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

LET'S HAVE A PARTY lacked speed stayed in the two path on the turn, swung to the five path in upper stretch, closed outside horses and was up nar the finish. BAD BOY BLAZE , three deep chasing the pace around the turn, gained the lead approaching the eighth pole and gave way grudgingly. KISSLING , unhurried down the backstretch, angled in entering the turn, remained along the rail around the turn, eased out to the two path in upper stretch and flattened out. PROBABLE TEN remained along the inner rail around the turn, swung outside in mid stretch and passed tired horses. ENABLER chased the pace between horses and weakened the final furlong. PAPA PAULIE P set the pace along the rail, stayed on his left lead in the stretch, faltered and was eased late.

VA CERTIFIED Denotes Virginia-Certified Thoroughbred

LAUREL PARK - February 28, 2025 - Race 4

ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred
 (PLUS UP TO 15% MBF) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS WHICH HAVE NEVER WON A RACE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING,
 WAIVER CLAIMING, STARTER, MD SIRED RACES OR MD BRED RACES OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OR
 CLAIMING PRICE \$62,500-50,000. Weight, 124 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since December 28 Allowed 3 lbs.
 Claiming Price \$62,500, if for \$50,000, allowed 4 lbs. (Races Where Entered For \$45,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances).
 (NW1 X) **Claiming Price:** \$62,500 - \$50,000

Distance: One Mile On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Top Line Growth - 1:34.07 - June 8, 2019)


Purse: \$49,000

Available Money: \$49,000

Value of Race: \$49,000 1st \$29,400, 2nd \$9,800, 3rd \$4,900, 4th \$2,450, 5th \$1,470, 6th \$980

Weather: Clear, 51° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 1:53 **Start:** Good for all except 1 **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
16Feb25 ⁵ LRL ⁶	4	Top Blood (Araujo, Denis)	117	L	4	2	3 ²	3 ¹ 1/2	2 ²	1 ^{Head}	1 ³	18.80	4-3w,duel outs,drvng
1Feb25 ³ LRL ³	6	Amy's Music (Toledo, Jevian) 	121	L b	6	3	4 ¹	4 ²	3 ³	3 ⁶	2 ^{Nose}	2.70	ins 3/8,3w,2nd ins foe
1Feb25 ¹ LRL ¹	3	Lifting (Rodriguez, Jaime)	121	L b	3	4	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ¹	1 ^{Head}	2 ¹	3 ⁹ 1/2	1.00*	2-4w,duel ins foe,fade
8Feb25 ⁴ LRL ³	5	Roll On Jesse (Cruz, Angel)	121	L b	5	1	6	6	5 ⁴	4 ²	4 ²	8.70	draft back,ins,empty
25Jan25 ⁷ LRL ³	1	Bjorn (Hamilton, Weston)	121	L b	1	6	2 ³ 1/2	2 ¹	4 ^{1/2}	5 ⁷	5 ¹¹ 3/4	3.70	stumbled st,used up
8Feb25 ⁴ LRL ⁴	2	Mr. Mendelslew (Torrealba, J.G.)	121	L bf	2	5	5 ⁴	5 ³ 1/2	6	6	6	8.90	ins, off pace, faded

Fractional Times: 23.44 46.74 1:12.40 1:25.78 **Final Time:** 1:39.92

Split Times: (23:30) (25:66) (13:38) (14:14)

Run-Up: 20 feet

Winner: Top Blood, Bay Colt, by War of Will out of Crown It, by Tapit. Foaled Apr 30, 2022 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Pope McLean, Marc McLean, Pope McLean Jr. & William Schiffman

Owner: Pramote Changsila

Trainer: Corrales, Jose

Claiming Prices: 4 - Top Blood: \$50,000; 6 - Amy's Music: \$62,500;

Total WPS Pool: \$58,700

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
4	Top Blood	39.60	14.40	6.20	\$1.00 Exacta	4-6	65.00	40,243
6	Amy's Music		4.20	2.80	\$1.00 Trifecta	4-6-3	276.00	29,047
3	Lifting			2.40	\$0.50 Pick 3	3/6-6-4 (3 correct)	172.90	4,891
					\$1.00 Daily Double	6-4	77.00	12,075
					\$1.00 Superfecta	4-6-3-5	768.30	18,578

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
4	Top Blood	2	3 ⁵	3 ²	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	1 ³
6	Amy's Music	3	4 ⁷	4 ³ 1/2	3 ²	3 ¹	2 ³
3	Lifting	4	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ¹	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	3 ³
5	Roll On Jesse	1	6 ¹²	6 ⁹	5 ⁵ 1/2	4 ⁷	4 ¹² 1/2
1	Bjorn	6	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ¹	4 ⁵	5 ⁹	5 ¹⁴ 1/2
2	Mr. Mendelslew	5	5 ⁸	5 ⁵ 1/2	6 ⁹ 1/2	6 ¹⁶	6 ²⁶ 1/4

Trainers: 4 - Corrales, Jose; 6 - Trombetta, Michael; 3 - Magee, Kieron; 5 - Cox, Kenneth; 1 - McMahon, Hugh; 2 - Mancilla, Carlos

Owners: 4 - Pramote Changsila; 6 - Commonwealth New Era Racing, Braverman, Paul and Pinch, Timothy; 3 - John J. Reilly; 5 - Bonuccelli Racing; 1 - SAB Stable Inc.; 2 - DAT Racing Stable;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

TOP BLOOD settled in range while in the clear and about four wide, dropped in a path when edging up and threatening from the outside, was floated out a bit by LIFTING while dueling into the stretch, sparred under strong hand encouragement past the furlong grounds, was given a couple of light right handed asks then drew clear. AMY'S MUSIC broke outward, corrected and settled off the rail, dropped in towards the inner rail and took closer order mid turn, came back out to pursue in the three path past mid stretch, kept on trying and just got 2nd to the inside of LIFTING. LIFTING cleared early while a bit keen, set a rated pace in the two path, was joined by TOP BLOOD leaving the three eighths, was guided out a couple paths dueling into the lane, straightened away, stayed on after ceding command a furlong out, battled past the sixteenth pole, gave way grudgingly and just missed second. ROLL ON JESSE drafted well off the early pace, saved ground nearing the stretch but failed to muster up a rally. BJORN stumbled at the break, regrouped then rushed up leaving the chute and bid inside the leader, rated back after that one cleared, angled out and edged up three wide into the turn, forced the issue past the three eighths, failed to find more entering the lane and weakened. MR. MENDELSLEW saved ground off the pace and faded.

 Denotes OBS Graduate

LAUREL PARK - February 28, 2025 - Race 5

STARTER OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 15% MBF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE STARTED FOR A CLAIMING PRICE OF \$8,000 OR LESS IN THEIR LAST THREE STARTS OR CLAIMING PRICE \$12,500-10,000. Weight, 126 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since December 28 Allowed 3 lbs. Claiming Price \$12,500, if for \$10,000, allowed 4 lbs. (Races Where Entered For \$8,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances). (C) **Claiming Price:** \$12,500

Distance: Seven Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Greenspring - 1:20.95 - February 15, 2010)

Purse: \$27,120

Includes: \$600 Starters Bonus

Includes: \$2,520 MBF - Maryland Bred Fund

Available Money: \$27,120

Value of Race: \$27,120 1st \$16,560, 2nd \$4,800, 3rd \$2,760, 4th \$1,200, 5th \$720, 6th \$480, 7th \$300, 8th \$300

Weather: Clear, 52° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 2:26 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
14Feb25 ⁴ LRL ⁴	1	Bill of Rights (Lyapustina, Tais)	123	L b	1	7	5 ³	5 ⁴	2 ¹	1 ^{Neck}	7.10	off duel,5w 1/4,up
7Feb25 ³ LRL ³	5	Pit Stop Man (Torrealba, J.G.)	123	L bf	5	3	2 ²	1 ^{Head}	1 ¹	2 ^{2 3/4}	2.50	dueled, gamely
8Feb25 ³ LRL ⁶	8	Quincannon (Rosado, Johan) <small>VA CERTIFIED</small>	123	L b	7	4	4 ¹	4 ³	4 ²	3 ^{Head}	11.20	3wd turn,willing
8Feb25 ¹ LRL ³	4	Coffeewithchris (Hamilton, Weston)	123	L b	4	8	7 ^{1 1/2}	6 ³	5 ^{3 1/2}	4 ^{1/2}	9.10	5wd, mild gain
7Feb25 ³ LRL ¹	9	Addy's Laddy T N T (Boyce, Forest)	126	L b	8	2	3 ^{2 1/2}	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{4 1/4}	1.30*	inside, weakened
7Feb25 ³ LRL ⁴	6	King's River (Briceno, Jean)	123	L b	6	5	8	7 ^{1 1/2}	6 ⁵	6 ^{5 1/2}	11.60	outrun
8Feb25 ³ LRL ⁵	2	Speargun (Carrasco, Victor)	123	L b	2	6	6 ²	8	8	7 ^{5 3/4}	15.10	unruly gate, outrun
8Feb25 ³ LRL ⁷	3	Cloud Music (Mena, Raul)	123	L b	3	1	1 ^{1 1/2}	2 ²	7 ²	8	14.40	bobbld start,rail,duel

Fractional Times: 22.72 45.81 1:11.69

Final Time: 1:25.27

Split Times: (23:09) (25:88) (13:58)

Run-Up: 60 feet

Winner: Bill of Rights, Chestnut Gelding, by Constitution out of Real Good Time, by Hard Spun. Foaled Mar 08, 2020 in Maryland.

Breeder: Country Life Farm & Real Good Time LLC

Owner: Joanne Shankle

Trainer: Shankle, Joanne

Claiming Prices: 1 - Bill of Rights: \$12,500; 5 - Pit Stop Man: \$12,500; 6 - King's River: \$12,500; 2 - Speargun: \$12,500;

Scratched Horse(s): Dolice Vita (Re-entered)

Total WPS Pool: \$105,839

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
1	Bill of Rights	16.20	7.40	5.40	\$1.00 Exacta	1-5	47.00	111,226
5	Pit Stop Man		4.00	3.40	\$1.00 Trifecta	1-5-8	414.30	68,092
8	Quincannon			5.80	\$1.00 Superfecta	1-5-8-4	2,078.90	49,658
					\$0.50 Pick 3	6-4-1 (3 correct)	1,410.10	11,396
					\$0.50 Pick 4	3/6-6-4-1 (4 correct)	2,030.85	13,677
					\$0.50 Pick 5	4/8-3/6-6-4-1 (5 correct)	6,217.75	35,331
					\$1.00 Daily Double	4-1	209.40	5,486

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
1	Bill of Rights	7	5 ⁷	5 ^{5 1/4}	2 ¹	1 ^{Neck}
5	Pit Stop Man	3	2 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{Head}	1 ¹	2 ^{Neck}
8	Quincannon	4	4 ⁶	4 ^{2 1/4}	4 ^{3 1/2}	3 ³
4	Coffeewithchris	8	7 ¹²	6 ^{9 1/4}	5 ^{5 1/2}	4 ³
9	Addy's Laddy T N T	2	3 ^{3 1/2}	3 ²	3 ²	5 ^{3 1/2}
6	King's River	5	8 ^{13 1/2}	7 ^{12 1/4}	6 ⁹	6 ^{7 3/4}
2	Speargun	6	6 ¹⁰	8 ^{13 3/4}	8 ¹⁶	7 ^{13 1/4}
3	Cloud Music	1	1 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{Head}	7 ¹⁴	8 ¹⁹

Trainers: 1 - Shankle, Joanne; 5 - Magee, Kieron; 8 - Aguirre, Jr., Anthony; 4 - Magana, Jose; 9 - Corrales, Jose; 6 - Albert, Linda; 2 - Gaudet, Lacey; 3 - Gorham, Michael

Owners: 1 - Joanne Shankle; 5 - Unbridled Stable LLC; 8 - Mike Dalton; 4 - Pepe Stable and J L M Jacona Stable; 9 - Robert R. Beck; 6 - Bryan Minnich; 2 - Yarwood, Bruce and Latour, Renee; 3 - Old Coach Farm;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

BILL OF RIGHTS stalked the duel near the inner rail, swung to the five path leaving the turn, rallied outside horses and was up approaching the finish. PIT STOP MAN disputed the early pace outside CLOUD MUSIC, went clear in upper stretch, drifted out near the sixteenth pole and gave way grudgingly. QUINCANNON , three wide around the turn, chased the pace throughout in a willing effort. COFFEEWITHCHRIS lacked speed, swung to the five path turning for home and offered a mild gain outside horses. ADDY'S LADDY T N T , taken to the inner rail mid way down the backstretch, came into the stretch in the two path, had aim on the lead in mid stretch and weakened. KING'S RIVER was outrun. SPEARGUN , fractious in the starting gate, was outrun. CLOUD MUSIC bobbed at the break, quickly recovered and sped to the early lead, hugged the inner rail, disputed the pace for a half mile and faltered.

VA CERTIFIED Denotes Virginia-Certified Thoroughbred

LAUREL PARK - February 28, 2025 - Race 6

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 15% MBF) FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD. Weight, 124 lbs. Claiming Price \$12,500, if for \$10,000, allowed 4 lbs. Maryland Bred Claiming Price \$15,000. **Claiming Price:** \$12,500 - \$10,000

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Richter Scale - 1:07.95 - July 15, 2000)

Purse: \$22,900

Includes: \$900 Starters Bonus

Available Money: \$22,900

Value of Race: \$22,900 1st \$13,200, 2nd \$4,400, 3rd \$2,200, 4th \$1,100, 5th \$660, 6th \$440, 7th \$300, 8th \$300, 9th \$300

Weather: Clear, 52° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 2:55 **Start:** Good for all except 6,7 **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
7Feb25 ⁸ LRL ⁵	4	Honors Due (Mongan, Corey)	110 L b	3	1	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ^{Head}	2 ²	1 ^{Nose}	9.00	3w,join both sides,drv
26Jan25 ⁵ LRL ⁴	1	Finn d'Oro (Carrasco, Victor)	124 L b	1	2	2 ¹	4 ⁴	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{3/4}	13.60	ins bid,dueled,sharp
7Feb25 ⁸ LRL ²	9	Bye Bye Wicked Eye (Toledo, Jevian)	124 L bf	8	3	3 ¹	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	3 ¹ 1/4	1.80*	3-4w,paused btw 1/4
7Feb25 ⁸ LRL ³	8	Imperial Spy (Villalobos, Ismerio)	124 L b	7	4	7 ² 1/2	5 ^{1/2}	5 ^{1/2}	4 ^{Neck}	1.90	4w,shift out,belatedly
26Jan25 ¹⁰ LRL ⁶	5	City Panda (Lyapustina, Tais)	124 L b	4	6	6 ^{Head}	6 ¹ 1/2	6 ⁴	5 ²	7.50	btw-3w,shift in,grind
26Jan25 ¹⁰ LRL ⁸	10	Repeatingofcourse (Zambrana, Jadiel)	115 L b	9	5	4 ^{Head}	2 ¹ 1/2	4 ²	6 ³ 1/2	36.70	4-5w,bid outs foes,wkn
7Feb25 ⁸ LRL ⁶	6	World On Fire (Hamilton, Weston)	120 L bf	5	7	9	9	7 ² 1/2	7 ⁶ 1/4	25.70	roughed up start
7Feb25 ⁸ LRL ⁴	7	We Called Sol (Briceno, Jean)	124 L b	6	8	8 ⁸	8 ²	9	8 ^{3/4}	5.00	bore in,jostled start
24Jan25 ¹ LRL ⁸	2	Moonlit Frost (Del Fabbro, Sara)	113 L	2	9	5 ¹ 1/2	7 ¹ 1/2	8 ^{Head}	9	58.60	stp slw,ins,angl,tired

Fractional Times: 23.32 47.44 1:00.38

Final Time: 1:14.19

Split Times: (24:12) (12:94) (13:81)

Run-Up: 60 feet

Winner: Honors Due, Bay Gelding, by Instagrاند out of Mechuda, by Arch. Foaled Apr 11, 2022 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Ramon Martinez Shalom TR

Owner: Gracie Mae Stables and Great Lake Stable

Trainer: Salzman, Sr., John

2 Claimed Horse(s): **Bye Bye Wicked Eye** New Trainer: Gina Perri New Owner: 5 Leaf Clover Stables
Imperial Spy New Trainer: Derrick A. Parram New Owner: Derrick A. Parram

Claiming Prices: 4 - Honors Due: \$10,000; 1 - Finn d'Oro: \$12,500; 9 - Bye Bye Wicked Eye: \$12,500; 8 - Imperial Spy: \$15,000; 5 - City Panda: \$12,500; 10 - Repeatingofcourse: \$10,000; 6 - World On Fire: \$10,000; 7 - We Called Sol: \$12,500; 2 - Moonlit Frost: \$10,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Downtown Man (Trainer)

Total WPS Pool: \$49,050

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool	Carryover
4	Honors Due	20.00	11.20	7.40	\$1.00 Exacta	4-1	174.30	44,309	
1	Finn d'Oro		11.40	7.00	\$1.00 Trifecta	4-1-9	897.90	33,501	
9	Bye Bye Wicked Eye			2.80	\$0.50 Pick 3	4-1-4 (3 correct)	1,611.65	4,341	
					\$1.00 Daily Double	1-4	265.60	8,535	
					\$1.00 Superfecta	4-1-9-8	4,970.50	23,268	
					\$1.00 Z-5 Super Hi-5	4-1-9-8-5		1,371	10,468

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
4	Honors Due	1	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{Nose}
1	Finn d'Oro	2	2 ¹ 1/2	4 ¹ 3/4	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{Nose}
9	Bye Bye Wicked Eye	3	3 ² 1/2	3 ¹ 1/2	3 ²	3 ^{3/4}
8	Imperial Spy	4	7 ⁵ 1/4	5 ⁵ 3/4	5 ⁴ 1/4	4 ²
5	City Panda	6	6 ⁵	6 ⁶ 1/4	6 ⁴ 3/4	5 ² 1/4
10	Repeatingofcourse	5	4 ³ 1/2	2 ^{Head}	4 ² 1/4	6 ⁴ 1/4
6	World On Fire	7	9 ¹⁵ 3/4	9 ¹¹ 1/4	7 ⁸ 3/4	7 ⁷ 3/4
7	We Called Sol	8	8 ⁷ 3/4	8 ⁹ 1/4	9 ¹¹ 1/4	8 ¹⁴
2	Moonlit Frost	9	5 ³ 1/2	7 ⁷ 3/4	8 ¹¹ 1/4	9 ¹⁴ 3/4

Trainers: 4 - Salzman, Sr., John; 1 - Dilodovico, Damon; 9 - McKenzie, Daniel; 8 - Albert, Linda; 5 - Sanchez-Salomon, Rodolfo; 10 - De Paz, Horacio; 6 - Eubanks, Annette; 7 - Bailes, W.; 2 - Dilodovico, Damon

Owners: 4 - Gracie Mae Stables and Great Lake Stable; 1 - Stormy Stable LLC; 9 - MIH Affiliates, LLC; 8 -Mrs. E. Allen Murray, Jr.; 5 - Lugamo Racing Stable LLC and J R Sanchez Racing Stable LLC; 10 -Horacio De Paz; 6 - Rising Sun Racing Stables, Inc. and Eubanks, Annette M.; 7 - Kuhn, Chris and Smith, Steve; 2 - Random Chance Racing, LLC;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

HONORS DUE sped clear early, set the pace off the inside, was joined from both sides leaving the five sixteenths, drifted out a bit from left handed asking soon into the lane, corrected with the right crop, battled nose to nose with an inner FINN D'ORO through the final sixteenth, kept on tenaciously and got the bob. FINN D'ORO prompted the pace along the inner rail, moved through to engage HONORS DUE near the quarter pole, emerged in a duel in mid stretch, fought on valiantly and just missed. BYE BYE WICKED EYE stalked three to four wide, was paused between runners near the quarter pole, altered out in upper stretch and slowly came back on through the final furlong. IMPERIAL SPY chased off the inside, came four wide for the drive, angled out near mid stretch, switched over to his correct lead and closed belatedly. CITY PANDA , bumped at the break, raced between rivals leaving the far turn, edged up in about the three path nearing mid stretch, shifted in and kept grinding. REPEATINGOFCOURSE lost ground four to five wide pursuing the pace, moved up three deep mid turn, bid five wide outside runners soon after, forced the issue into the stretch and weakened. WORLD ON FIRE , roughed up and forced in by WE CALLED SOL at the break, found himself far back after regrouping, saved ground past the five sixteenths, swung out wide for the drive but failed to get involved. WE CALLED SOL bore in sharply making sound contact with WORLD ON FIRE, raced well off the pace around the turn, saved ground into the stretch and failed to menace. MOONLIT FROST broke a step slow, recovered and edged up while saving ground, chased to mid turn, angled out into the

stretch and retreated.

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.

LAUREL PARK - February 28, 2025 - Race 7

STARTER OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 15% MBF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE STARTED FOR A CLAIMING PRICE OF \$20,000 OR LESS IN THEIR LAST THREE STARTS OR CLAIMING PRICE \$30,000-\$24,000. Weight, 126 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since December 28 Allowed 3 lbs. Claiming Price \$30,000, if for \$24,000, allowed 4 lbs. (Races Where Entered For \$20,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances). (C) **Claiming Price: \$30,000**

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Richter Scale - 1:07.95 - July 15, 2000)

Purse: \$38,665

Includes: \$1,665 MBF - Maryland Bred Fund

Available Money: \$38,665

Value of Race: \$38,665 1st \$22,200, 2nd \$8,510, 3rd \$4,255, 4th \$1,850, 5th \$1,110, 6th \$740

Weather: Clear, 53° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 3:23 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
6Feb25 ¹ PEN ¹	1A	Quick Tempo (Rodriguez, Jaime)	123 L b	6	2	1 ² 1/2	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ² 1/2	1 ^{Head}	0.90*	rail turn,drrftd 3/16
21Feb25 ⁵ LRL ³	5	Whiskey and You (Torrealba, J.G.)	123 L b	4	1	3 ²	2 ²	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ^{Head}	7.20	3wd turn, closed
30Nov24 ⁵ LRL ¹	4	Laddie Dance (Briceno, Jean)	123 L bf	3	5	5 ¹ 1/2	3 ¹ 1/2	3 ¹ 1/2	3 ¹ 1/2	7.60	4-5wd, rallied,
18Jan25 ⁸ CT ⁷	6	Holy Synchronicity (Lopez, Carlos)	123 L bf	5	3	6	6	4 ¹	4 ¹	7.60	6wd, late move
18Jan25 ⁵ LRL ¹	3	Monday Morning Qb (Hamilton, Weston)	123 L bf	2	4	4 ^{Head}	5 ^{Head}	5 ³	5 ¹⁰ 1/2	2.50	no rally inside
27Dec24 ² LRL ⁶	2	Incinerator (Chavez, Andres)	118 L b	1	6	2 ¹	4 ²	6	6	13.60	sent,rail, faltered

Fractional Times: 22.91 45.88 58.33

Final Time: 1:11.86

Split Times: (22:97) (12:45) (13:53)

Run-Up: 60 feet

Winner: Quick Tempo, Dark Bay or Brown Gelding, by Tapizar out of Sing Dixie Sing, by Dixie Union. Foaled Jan 30, 2018 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Albert G Bell & Joyce E Bell

Owner: Madison Avenue Racing Stable, Inc., Kernan, Jr., Morris E. and Jagger, Inc.

Trainer: Ness, Jamie

Voided Claims: Monday Morning Qb(Vet)

Claiming Prices: 1A - Quick Tempo: \$30,000; 5 - Whiskey and You: \$30,000; 6 - Holy Synchronicity: \$30,000; 3 - Monday Morning Qb: \$30,000;

Scratched Horse(s): He's in Charge (Trainer), Midnight Renegade (PrivVet-Illness)

Total WPS Pool: \$34,653

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
1A	Quick Tempo	3.80	2.60	3.00	\$1.00 Exacta	1-5	6.30	27,354
5	Whiskey and You		4.20	3.60	\$1.00 Trifecta	1-5-4	25.40	16,351
4	Laddie Dance			3.80	\$1.00 Superfecta	1-5-4-6	65.40	10,632
					\$0.50 Pick 4	4-1-4-1/7 (4 correct)	3,357.30	9,043
					\$0.50 Pick 3	1-4-1/7 (3 correct)	321.90	9,106
					\$1.00 Daily Double	4-1	69.50	3,352

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
1A	Quick Tempo	2	1 ² 1/2	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ² 1/2	1 ^{Head}
5	Whiskey and You	1	3 ³ 1/2	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ² 1/2	2 ^{Head}
4	Laddie Dance	5	5 ⁵ 1/2	3 ³ 1/2	3 ⁴	3 ^{Head}
6	Holy Synchronicity	3	6 ⁷	6 ⁶	4 ⁵ 1/2	4 ^{3/4}
3	Monday Morning Qb	4	4 ⁵ 1/2	5 ⁶	5 ⁶ 1/2	5 ¹ 3/4
2	Incinerator	6	2 ² 1/2	4 ⁴	6 ⁹ 1/2	6 ¹² 1/4

Trainers: 1A - Ness, Jamie; 5 - Peacock, Jr., Roy; 4 - Leaf, Jr., Robert; 6 - Sanchez-Salomon, Rodolfo; 3 - Walters, Henry; 2 - Magana, Jose

Owners: 1a- Madison Avenue Racing Stable, Inc., Kernan, Jr., Morris E. and Jagger, Inc.; 5 -Terry H. Overmier; 4 - Leaf Stable; 6 - A.R.D. Racing Stables; 3 - AJ Will Win Stables LLC; 2 - Pepe Stable and J L M Jacona Stable;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

QUICK TEMPO quickly sprinted clear after the start and was taken to the inner rail, remained along the rail around the turn, drifted out in upper stretch and dug in stubbornly late. WHISKEY AND YOU , three deep around the turn chasing the winner, closed outside that one to just miss. LADDIE DANCE , four wide on the turn, floated to the five path in upper stretch and rallied between horses. HOLY SYNCHRONICITY , outside horses around the turn, angled to the six path in upper stretch and rallied late. MONDAY MORNING QB , along the inner rail on the turn, eased out to the three path entering the stretch, raced inside horses in the lane and came up empty. INCINERATOR , sent into contention down the backstretch, hugged the inner rail around the turn and faltered.

LAUREL PARK - February 28, 2025 - Race 8

ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred
 (PLUS UP TO 15% MBF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, WAIVER CLAIMING, STARTER OR STATE BRED/STATE SIRE OR STATE CERTIFIED RACE OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON FOUR RACES OR WHICH HAVE NOT WON A RACE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, WAIVER CLAIMING, STARTER OR STATE SIRE OR STATE BRED RACES SINCE AUGUST 28 OR CLAIMING PRICE \$55,000-\$44,000. Weight, 126 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since December 28 Allowed 3 lbs. Claiming Price \$55,000, if for \$44,000, allowed 4 lbs. (Races Where Entered For \$40,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances). (C) **Claiming Price:** \$55,000 - \$44,000

Distance: One And One Sixteenth Miles On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Willard Scott - 1:41.80 - November 16, 1985)


Purse: \$56,000

Available Money: \$56,000

Value of Race: \$54,880 1st \$33,600, 2nd \$11,200, 3rd \$5,600, 4th \$2,800, 5th \$1,680

Weather: Clear, 53° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 3:52 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
15Feb25 ⁷ LRL ⁴	4	Cataleya Strike (Toledo, Jevian) 	123	L	3	3	3 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	5	3 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{Neck}	1.80*	bw,angl,resurg by-duel
15Feb25 ⁸ LRL ⁵	6	Union Fleet (Chavez, Andres)	118	L b	5	5	4 ¹	3 ^{Head}	2 ^{2 1/2}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{Neck}	7.00	stp slw,4-3w,game btw
27Dec24 ⁸ LRL ⁵	5	Regalo (Russell, Sheldon)	123	L	4	1	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ¹	2 ³	3 ⁴	2.40	ins,ask uppr,duel,gme
15Feb25 ⁷ LRL ⁷	1	Wild Vine (Torres, Jomar)	126	L	1	2	2 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1 1/2}	3 ¹	4 ³	4 ^{9 1/4}	3.70	ins foes,ask 3/8,empty
5Feb25 ⁶ MVR ¹	3	Crabs N Beer (Vega, Jose)	126	L b	2	4	5	5	4 ^{1/2}	5	5	3.10	stdy early,angl,faded

Fractional Times: 24.99 49.20 1:14.06 1:40.11

Final Time: 1:47.01

Split Times: (24:21) (24:86) (26:05) (6:90)

Run-Up: 110 feet

Winner: Cataleya Strike, Bay Gelding, by Catalina Cruiser out of Eiffel Tower, by Smart Strike. Foaled Mar 20, 2021 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Erik R Johnson

Owner: J R Sanchez Racing Stable LLC

Trainer: Sanchez-Salomon, Rodolfo

1 Claimed Horse(s): Wild Vine

New Trainer: Jamie Ness

New Owner: Super C Racing, Inc. and Jagger Inc.

Claiming Prices: 1 - Wild Vine: \$55,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Brilliant Ice (PrivVet-Illness)

Total WPS Pool: \$34,486

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
4	Cataleya Strike	5.60	3.20	2.10	\$1.00 Exacta	4-6	11.80	22,976
6	Union Fleet		5.60	2.40	\$1.00 Trifecta	4-6-5	24.70	12,118
5	Regalo			2.80	\$0.50 Pick 3	4-1/7-2/4 (3 correct)	119.70	3,608
					\$1.00 Daily Double	1-4	4.90	2,396
					\$1.00 Superfecta	4-6-5-1	37.50	7,001

Past Performance Running Line Preview


Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
4	Cataleya Strike	3	3 ²	2 ^{1 1/2}	5 ⁵	3 ³	1 ^{Neck}
6	Union Fleet	5	4 ^{2 1/2}	3 ^{1 1/2}	2 ¹	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{Neck}
5	Regalo	1	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ¹	2 ^{Head}	3 ^{1/2}
1	Wild Vine	2	2 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{1 3/4}	3 ^{3 1/2}	4 ^{4 1/2}	4 ^{4 1/2}
3	Crabs N Beer	4	5 ^{3 1/2}	5 ^{3 1/4}	4 ^{4 1/2}	5 ^{7 1/2}	5 ^{13 3/4}

Trainers: 4 - Sanchez-Salomon, Rodolfo; 6 - Magana, Jose; 5 - Russell, Brittany; 1 - Stites, Flint; 3 - Lawrence II, James

Owners: 4 - J R Sanchez Racing Stable LLC; 6 - Pepe Stable and J L M Jacona Stable; 5 - Goodfella's LLC; 1 - Short Straw Stable; 3 -Charles Blanford;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

CATALEYA STRIKE stalked between rivals, dropped back under coaxing leaving the three eighths, worked outward for a clear run into the stretch, straightened away and picked things back up past the three sixteenths, closed in under left handed asks, joined the embattled leaders from the outside in deep stretch then forged past in the final yards. UNION FLEET broke a bit slow, recovered and moved up four wide outside rivals into and around the first turn, tracked three deep nearing the far turn, dropped in a bit and moved to engage REGALO nearing the quarter pole, dueled then poked a head in front nearing the furlong grounds, kept on gamely and just missed between runners. REGALO , beat the gate, vied outside WILD VINE before being nursed clear leaving the seven eighths, dropped in and set a rated pace, dug in when joined with a quarter to go, was put to a stern drive soon after, sparred to the inside of UNION FLEET through the final three sixteenths then gave way grudgingly through the final strides. WILD VINE prompted the pace while inside a pair of rivals, was under pressure pursuing past the three eighths and faded. CRABS N BEER was steady to the inside of rivals entering the first turn, regrouped and raced in range behind a trio of runners, angled out around the far turn, made a mild move past the three eighths, failed to kick on under pressure leaving the five sixteenths and faded.

 Denotes OBS Graduate

LAUREL PARK - February 28, 2025 - Race 9

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 15% MBF) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES AND MARES FOUR, FIVE, AND SIX YEARS OLD. Weight, 126 lbs. Claiming

Price \$12,500, if for \$10,000, allowed 4 lbs. Maryland Bred Claiming Price \$15,000. **Claiming Price:** \$12,500 - \$10,000

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Richter Scale - 1:07.95 - July 15, 2000)

Purse: \$22,960

Includes: \$300 Starters Bonus

Includes: \$660 MBF - Maryland Bred Fund

Available Money: \$22,960

Value of Race: \$22,960 1st \$13,200, 2nd \$5,060, 3rd \$2,200, 4th \$1,100, 5th \$660, 6th \$440, 7th \$300

Weather: Clear, 53° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 4:23 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
2Feb25 ⁴ LRL ⁴	4	Wampy (Mena, Raul)	126	L b	4	5	4 ¹	3 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1 3/4}	1.10*	brush brek,3w 1/4,up
7Dec24 ⁵ LRL ⁸	2	Paperback Edition (Del Fabbro, Sara) <small>VA CERTIFIED</small>	115	L b	2	2	1 ¹	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{2 1/4}	7.30	pace 2-path,gamely
2Feb25 ⁸ LRL ²	1	Sippin' Time (Carrasco, Victor)	126	L b	1	6	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	3 ³	3 ^{3 1/4}	1.80	rail,angled 1/8,weaknd
2Feb25 ⁸ LRL ⁶	6	Girl Gone Wild (Villalobos, Ismerio)	126	L b	6	7	7	6 ⁴	4 ^{4 1/2}	4 ^{5 3/4}	5.80	bump start,no bid
24Oct24 ⁴ LRL ⁷	3	Irish B Goode (Lyapustina, Tais)	126	L	3	4	6 ^{1 1/2}	7	7	5 ^{2 1/2}	34.20	no factor, rail turn
2Feb25 ⁸ LRL ⁴	5	Mae Be Mae (Zambrana, Jadiel)	121	L	5	1	3 ¹	4 ^{1/2}	5 ¹	6 ^{3 1/2}	15.00	bump start,6w 1/4
21Feb25 ⁹ LRL ⁷	7	Aunt Margaret (Chavez, Andres)	121	L f	7	3	5 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{Head}	6 ³	7	27.60	no factor

Fractional Times: 23.17 47.82 1:00.84

Final Time: 1:14.26

Split Times: (24:65) (13:02) (13:42)

Run-Up: 60 feet

Winner: Wampy, Chestnut Filly, by Good Magic out of My Perfect Ten, by Perfect Soul (IRE). Foaled May 04, 2021 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Cudney Stables

Owner: Robert M. Gorham, Jr.

Trainer: Gorham, Michael

Claiming Prices: 4 - Wampy: \$12,500; 2 - Paperback Edition: \$10,000; 1 - Sippin' Time: \$15,000; 6 - Girl Gone Wild: \$12,500; 3 - Irish B Goode: \$15,000; 5 - Mae Be Mae: \$15,000; 7 - Aunt Margaret: \$12,500;

Total WPS Pool: \$52,013

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool	Carryover
4	Wampy	4.20	2.80	2.20	\$1.00 Exacta	4-2	13.90	44,151	
2	Paperback Edition		6.60	3.80	\$1.00 Trifecta	4-2-1	24.50	31,632	
1	Sippin' Time			2.10	\$1.00 Superfecta	4-2-1-6	73.80	23,800	
					\$1.00 Daily Double	4-4	7.10	4,688	
					\$0.50 Pick 3	1/7-2/4-4 (3 correct)	6.60	5,468	
					\$0.50 Pick 4	4-1/7-2/4-4 (4 correct)	277.25	10,389	
					\$0.50 Pick 5	1-4-1/7-2/4-4 (5 correct)	10,244.15	11,648	
					\$0.20 Pick 6 Jackpot	4-1-4-1/7-2/4-4 (5 correct)	268.94	3,366	5,609

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
4	Wampy	5	4 ^{2 1/2}	3 ²	2 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1 3/4}
2	Paperback Edition	2	1 ¹	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1 3/4}
1	Sippin' Time	6	2 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	3 ²	3 ⁴
6	Girl Gone Wild	7	7 ^{6 1/2}	6 ⁴	4 ⁵	4 ^{7 1/4}
3	Irish B Goode	4	6 ⁵	7 ⁸	7 ^{13 1/2}	5 ¹³
5	Mae Be Mae	1	3 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{3 1/2}	5 ^{9 1/2}	6 ^{15 1/2}
7	Aunt Margaret	3	5 ^{3 1/2}	5 ⁴	6 ^{10 1/2}	7 ¹⁹

Trainers: 4 - Gorham, Michael; 2 - Eppler, Mary; 1 - Smith, Jason; 6 - Magee, Kieron; 3 - McClure, Diana; 5 - Dilodovico, Damon; 7 - Corrales, Jose

Owners: 4 -Robert M. Gorham, Jr.; 2 - Mary E. Eppler Racing Stable, Inc.; 1 -Jason D. Smith; 6 - Super C Racing, Inc.; 3 - Holly House Farm; 5 -Louis C. Carrico; 7 - Corrales Racing, LLC and Cedeno, Michelle;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

WAMPY brushed with MAE BE MAE at the start, raced inside horses mid way on the turn, came into the stretch in the three path, took the lead outside PAPERBACK EDITION approaching the sixteenth pole and drove clear. PAPERBACK EDITION made the early lead, set a pressured pace in the two path around the turn and in upper stretch, failed to hold off the winner but was well in front of the others at the end. SIPPIN' TIME hugged the inner rail prompting the pace, angled outside in mid stretch and weakened. GIRL GONE WILD bumped with MAE BE MAE soon after the break, raced in the two path on the turn, swung to the four path in mid stretch and lacked a rally. IRISH B GOODE stayed along the inner rail on the turn and was not a factor. MAE BE MAE , brushed at the break, bumped with GIRL GONE WILD soon after the start and drifted six wide entering the stretch. AUNT MARGARET was no factor.

VA CERTIFIED Denotes Virginia-Certified Thoroughbred

Total Attendance: 0

Handle: \$1,715,262